

May 18, 2016, 3:40 pm

RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY

NO. 84362-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MATHEW and STEPHANIE McCLEARY, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Appellant.

STATE OF WASHINGTON'S MEMORANDUM TRANSMITTING
THE LEGISLATURE'S 2016 POST-BUDGET REPORT
AND REQUESTING THE LIFTING OF CONTEMPT
AND END OF SANCTIONS

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DAVID A. STOLIER, WSBA 24071
Senior Assistant Attorney General

ALAN D. COPSEY, WSBA 23305
Deputy Solicitor General

Office ID 91087
PO Box 40100-0100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. The 2016 Legislature Adopted a Plan That Complies With the Court’s Orders	2
	B. Origin of the Court’s Requirement That the State Submit a “Plan” for Fully Implementing the State’s Program of Basic Education	3
	1. 2012 decision and order re retained jurisdiction	3
	2. 2012 compliance order	6
	3. 2014 compliance order	7
	4. 2014 contempt order.....	8
	5. 2015 order imposing sanctions.....	9
	C. The Enacted Plan Fulfills the Court’s Requirements.....	10
	1. The Court’s requirements for the State’s plan.....	10
	2. The plan in E2SSB 6195 shows how the State will achieve full compliance by 2018.....	11
	D. The Court Should Purge Its Order of Contempt and End Sanctions.....	14

E. The State Remains Committed to Complying With Article IX, Section 116

1. The Legislature has met every deadline it established for itself in ESHB 2261 (2009) and SHB 2776 (2010).....16

2. There is no basis for the Court to assume that the Legislature will fail to meet the deadlines established in E2SSB 6195 (2016)21

V. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>League of Women Voters of Wash. v. State</i> 184 Wn.2d 393, 355 P.3d 1131 (2015).....	19
<i>McCleary v. State</i> 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012).....	3-4, 6, 9
<i>State v. Clausen</i> 160 Wash. 618, 295 P. 751 (1931)	19
<i>Wash. Ass'n of Neigh. Stores v. State</i> 149 Wn.2d 359, 70 P.3d 920 (2003).....	19
<i>Wash. State Legislature v. State</i> 139 Wn.2d 129, 985 P.2d 353 (1999).....	19

Statutes

Laws of 2009, ch. 548 (ESHB 2261).....	3-6, 16, 17, 22
Laws of 2010, ch. 236 (SHB 2776)	1, 3, 5-11, 15-18, 22
Laws of 2013, 2d Sp. Sess., ch. 4, § 505 (3ESSB 5034)	17
Laws of 2015, 3d Sp. Sess., ch. 3 (2EHB 1115).....	20
Laws of 2015, 3d Sp. Sess., ch. 4 (ESSB 6052)	17-18
Laws of 2015, 3d Sp. Sess., ch. 41 (2ESSB 6080)	20
Laws of 2016, ch. 3 (E2SSB 6195).....	2-3, 11-16, 21-22
RCW 28A.150.260(8)(b)	17
RCW 28A.150.315(1).....	18
RCW 28A.160.192(1).....	17

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. IX, § 1 1, 3, 16, 22

Orders

Order, *McCleary v. State*, No. 84362-7 (Wash. Aug. 13, 2015)..... 9, 10

Order, *McCleary v. State*, No. 84362-7 (Wash. Dec. 20, 2012)..... 1, 6, 7

Order, *McCleary v. State*, No. 84362-7 (Wash. Jan. 11, 2016) 1

Order, *McCleary v. State*, No. 84362-7 (Wash. Jan. 9, 2014) 8, 18

Order, *McCleary v. State*, No. 84362-7 (Wash. July 18, 2012)..... 4

Order, *McCleary v. State*, No. 84362-7 (Wash. Sept. 11, 2014) 8, 9

Websites

<http://leg.wa.gov/JointCommittees/EFTF/Pages/default.aspx>
(last visited May 16, 2016) 12

Joint Task Force on Education Funding, *Final Report*
(Dec. 2012), [http://leg.wa.gov/JointCommittees/Archive/
EFTF2012/Documents/JTFEF%20Final%20Report%20-
%20combined%20%282%29.pdf](http://leg.wa.gov/JointCommittees/Archive/EFTF2012/Documents/JTFEF%20Final%20Report%20-%20combined%20%282%29.pdf) (last visited May 16, 2016)..... 18

Outlook for Enacted ESSB 6052 (July 20, 2015),
[http://www.erfc.wa.gov/budget/documents/20150721_
Outlook.pdf](http://www.erfc.wa.gov/budget/documents/20150721_Outlook.pdf) (last visited May 16, 2016)..... 19
